

No. _____

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES WALKER, Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, et al., Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Nevada Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RENE L. VALLADARES
Federal Public Defender of Nevada
JOANNE L. DIAMOND*
MARTIN L. NOVILLO
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
(702) 388-5819 (Fax)
Joanne_Diamond@fd.org
Martin_Novillo@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
LIST OF PARTIES	3
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	3
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	5
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION.....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Relevant facts adduced in the trial proceedings: The trial court’s failure to observe <i>Batson’s</i> constitutionally mandated framework when ruling on Mr. Walker’s challenge to the State’s racially motivated peremptory strike	7
II. The Nevada Supreme Court failed to address the trial court’s misapplication of <i>Batson</i> and then contravened this Court’s constitutionally mandated framework	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The state courts repeatedly and egregiously circumvented the directives announced by this Court in <i>Batson</i> and failed to conduct a constitutional review of the State’s manifestly discriminatory peremptory strike	12
II. This Court has jurisdiction to review the judgment of the Nevada Supreme Court denying Mr. Walker post-conviction relief on his <i>Batson</i> claim	13
III. This Court’s relevant precedent mandating that a specific process be followed to identify peremptory strikes undertaken with discriminatory intent	15
A. Certiorari review is warranted due to the Nevada Supreme Court’s failure to correct the trial court’s clearly erroneous application of <i>Batson</i>	16
B. Certiorari review is warranted due to the Nevada Supreme Court’s own circumvention of <i>Batson</i>	17

C.	Certiorari review is warranted because a constitutional analysis conducted in accordance with <i>Batson</i> conclusively shows the State engaged in race based discrimination	22
D.	This Court should grant certiorari to ensure lower courts abide by <i>Batson</i> and appellate courts reject deviations from the constitutionally mandated framework	27
CONCLUSION.....		29

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Pgs.
<i>Adkins v. Warden</i> , 710 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> , 455 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	14-15
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	20, 22, 27
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	19-20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	16
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	21
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	13
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	15, 27-28
<i>Walker v. Nevada, Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, Case No. 75013, Order of Affirmance</i> (465 P.3d 217 (June 19, 2020)	3, 6
<i>Walker v. State, Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, Case No. 49507, Order of Affirmance</i> (367 P.3d. 831 (March 3, 2010)	3
<i>Walker v. State, Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, Case No. 62838, Order of Affirmance</i> (2014 WL 6693849 (November 25, 2014)	3

<i>Walker v. State, Supreme Court of the United States, Case No. 10-6010, Opinion</i> (562 U.S. 1066 (November 29, 2010)	3
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	13
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	26

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	7
------------------------	---

State Cases

<i>Crump v. Warden</i> , 934 P.2d 247 (Nev. 1997)	14
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 398 (2006)	17

Constitutional Amendment

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
